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Soo. 4. Any future legislature may alter, amend or  ro-
peal this act. 	

J. Moll. SI-Uri:1.R, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

TIMOTIIY BURNS, 
Lt. Governor and l'resident of the Senate. 

Approved, March 12, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

Chap 118 
	An Act to incorporate the Milwaukee Female 8aMteary. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented iv. 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That Daniel II. Chandler, Alexander Mitch-
ell, Moses Kneeland, James Jr. Rogers, William II. Spen-
cer, John T. Perkins, Eli S. Hunter, Ira E. Goodall, John. 
Ogden, Duncan C. Reed, Edward Button, Joseph G. Wil- 

irr..t.,d a body S011
, 

Sherman M. Booth, Elisha Eldred, and their msociatei4- 
vorporate.  and successors, be, and they are hereby created a body 

corporate and politic for educational purposes, with perpet-
ual succession, with the the name arid title of the " Milwau-
kee Female Seminary," with full power to sue and be sued, 
plead and be impleaded, iu all courts and places, and to 
acquire, hold and convey real estate and personal property, 
to have and use a common seal, and to alter and renew the 
same at pleasure, and to adopt such by-laws for the gov-
ernment of the said corporation and the business thereof, 
as may be deemed necessary, not incousistent with the con-
stitution and laws of the United States or of this state. 

Penee man. 	Sac. 2. The affairs of the corporation hereby created, 
aged by board of 
trestevs. 	shall be managed and be controlled by a board of trustees, 

consisting of not less than seven members, who shall have 
power to increase their number to not exceeding twenty,. 
and to fill all vacancies that may occur in the board by 
death, resignation, or otherwise, and the said trustees shall 
hold their office respectively for one year, and shall be 
elected at such time and in such manner as may be_pro- 

Proviso.  vided in the by-laws of said corporation: Provided, That 
the first election of trustees shall take place at a meeting 
of the corporators, to be held at such time and place as a 
majority of them shall determine, duo notice of which 
shall be given. Any five of the trustees duly assembled 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaetion of business„ 
and any less number may adjourn from time to time. 

Sso. 3. The board of trustees shall have power to elect 
Further powers. a president, secretary and treasurer from among the trim- 
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tees, and shall have power to establish, conduct and con -
Cave at or near the city of Milwaukee,u, Female Semina-
:7, and to devise and execute measures for the manage-
ment and prosperity thereof; to prescribe the course of 
Ftudy in the several departments thereof; to appoint requi-
site teachers and tutors, and also to confer such degrees, 
and to grant and issue such diplomas as are usually con-
ferred and granted in Female Seminaries. The Said board 
of trustees shall also have power to appoint an executive 
oommittee, consisting of the president, secretary and treas-
urer and three members, for the transaction of all ordina-
ry busliness under the direction of the by-laws, and subject 
to the approval of the board of trustees. 

Sec. 4. 4. All fuods and property received by the board How funds  
of trustees by gift yr otherwise, .shall be faithfully applied Pued. 
by them to the best. of.their judgment for the benefit of 
the Seminary in the purchase or rent of grounds or build-
ings, procuring library and apparatus, furniture and fix-
tures, creating endowmeas for the payment of teachers, 
and in the payment of the necessary and proper expenses 
of the said corporation: Provided, however, That any do- rro.bo. 

nation or bequest made for particular purposes in accord- 
ance with the ,  design of the corperation hereby created, 

all be applied according to the wishes of the donor and 
the terms of the bequest. 

8v.o. 5. The library, apparatus, cabinet, buildings; and l'rr:,tertLer.Pt. 
leads, not exceeding five acres, belonging to the corpora- 
tion hereby created, shall be exempt from taxation : Pro-
vided, That lands exempted from taxation by the provis-
ions of this act shall not be used for any other than Setu-' 
inary purposes. . 

Sao. 6. This act shall take effect immediately. 
J. Meld. SHAVTER, 

Speaker of the Aplembly. 
. TIMOTHY B URNS,  

14. Governor and Pre4ident of the Senate. 
Approved March 12, 1852. 

LEONARD J. FARWELL. 
[Published _Yard& 29, 1852.1 

Ac Act to appropriates Po; Chatmeey Abbott at4 to Leonard J. Farwell the Bums of 
money thereto Iduntst. 	 Chap 119 

The people lithe' State qf oritliteonsin repre8enta in 
&nate and Assenzly do enact a8,follows 

&MON 1. There is hereby aPprdpriated to Chauncey 
Abbott, Post Mastery  at Madison, thb min of 'two thousand 


